

No. 16-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record  
General Counsel*  
JENNIFER ABRUZZO  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JOHN H. FERGUSON  
*Associate General Counsel*  
LINDA DREEBEN  
*Deputy Associate  
General Counsel*  
MEREDITH JASON  
*Deputy Assistant  
General Counsel*  
KIRA DELLINGER VOL  
*Supervisory Attorney*  
JEFFREY W. BURRITT  
*Attorney*  
1015 Half Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-3705  
richard.griffin@nlrb.gov  
*Counsel for the National Labor  
Relations Board*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS THAT BAR EMPLOYEES FROM CONCERT- EDLY PURSUING WORK-RELATED LEGAL CLAIMS ARE ILLEGAL UNDER THE NLRA.....	11
A. Section 157 of the NLRA Guarantees Statutory Employees the Right To Act Concertedly for “Mutual Aid or Pro- tection” by Pursuing Work-Related Claims Using Generally Available Collective-Litigation Procedures.....	11
B. Section 158(a)(1) of the NLRA Pro- scribes Individual Contracts That Prospectively Waive Employees’ Section 157 Rights.....	22
C. Contractual Restrictions of Section 157 Rights Violate Section 158(a)(1) and Are Unenforceable under the NLRA and General Contract Law .....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE FAA DOES NOT REQUIRE ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS THAT VIOLATE THE NLRA.....	35
A. The FAA Places Arbitration Agreements on an “Equal Footing” with Other Contracts, Subject to General Contract Defenses .....	35
B. Arbitration Agreements Containing Concerted-Action Waivers Violate the NLRA and Are Therefore Unenforceable Pursuant to the FAA’s Saving Clause .....	37
1. The Board’s rule fits within the saving clause because it is neutral with respect to arbitration.....	37
2. <i>Concepcion</i> does not dictate rejection of the Board’s rule.....	39
3. The Employers’ remaining saving-clause arguments violate the FAA’s equal-footing principle .....	44
C. None of the Court’s FAA Cases Require Rejection of the Board’s Rule .....	46
1. The congressional-command test is not the sole exception to enforcement in cases involving another federal statute .....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Court has never considered the validity of an arbitration agreement with a concerted-action waiver that violates a federal statute .....	51
D. A Private Contract Cannot Nullify a Federal Statute.....	54
CONCLUSION .....	56
STATUTORY APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	30
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	18
<i>Alleluia Cushion Co.</i> , 221 N.L.R.B. 999 (1975), overruled in <i>Meyers Industries, Inc.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 493 (1984).....	20
<i>American Express Co. v.</i> <i>Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety</i> <i>&amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	27
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing &amp;</i> <i>Rehabilitation Center</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. 1062 (2006).....	25
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	22
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	31, 54
<i>Carlisle Lumber Co.</i> , 2 N.L.R.B. 248 (1936), enforced, 94 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1937).....	23
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5, 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Caval Tool Division</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 858 (2000), enforced, 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 932 (1991), enforced, 989 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (Nov. 30, 2015), enforcement denied, 2017 WL 3381432 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2017).....	38
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012), enforcement denied, 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	40
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	45, 46
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	30, 32
<i>First Legal Support Services, LLC</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 350 (2004) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	43
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 478 (2005) .....	15
<i>Hitchman Coal &amp; Coke Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 245 U.S. 229 (1917).....	22
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 175 (2001), enforced, 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	4, 24, 25
<i>K.M.C. Co. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 752 (6th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	4, 8, 34, 54
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	36, 37
<i>Leasing Service Corp. v. Crane</i> , 804 F.2d 828 (4th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18, 39
<i>Logisticare Solutions, Inc.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 85, 2015 WL 9460027 (Dec. 24, 2015).....	38



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 935 (2002) .....	37
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	16
<i>Meyers Industries, Inc.</i> , 281 N.L.R.B. 882 (1986), affirmed sub nom. <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9, 41, 51
<i>Morton International, Inc.</i> , 315 N.L.R.B. 564 (1994) .....	20
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	39, 40, 44
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	52
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Local 1029</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	28
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Moss Planing Mill Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 557 (4th Cir. 1953).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Shipping Association, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	31
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Pattern Makers' League of North America v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	28
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	38
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	53
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953).....	16
<i>Shearson / American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 83, 2015 WL 9315535 (Dec. 22, 2015).....	38
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	36
<i>Spandsco Oil &amp; Royalty Co.</i> , 42 N.L.R.B. 942 (1942) .....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	42
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Tamara Foods, Inc.</i> , 258 N.L.R.B. 1307 (1981), enforced, 692 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1982).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	44
<i>Trompler, Inc.</i> , 335 N.L.R.B. 478 (2001), enforced, 338 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 252 N.L.R.B. 1015 (1980), enforced, 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>United Services Automobile Association</i> , 340 N.L.R.B. 784 (2003), enforced, 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	27
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Vincennes Steel Corp.</i> , 17 N.L.R.B. 825 (1939), enforced, 117 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1941).....	23
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII.....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. 621 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 623 .....	14, 53
29 U.S.C. 626(b) .....	52
Copyright Act of 1976,	
17 U.S.C. 301(b) .....	45
17 U.S.C. 301(d) .....	45
Employee Retirement Income Security Act,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 .....	45
29 U.S.C. 1144(a) .....	45
29 U.S.C. 1144(b) .....	45
29 U.S.C. 1144(d) .....	45
Fair Labor Standards Act,	
29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 206 .....	14, 53
29 U.S.C. 207 .....	14
29 U.S.C. 216 .....	18, 32, 52
Federal Arbitration Act,	
9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 4 .....	45
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 151 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 152(3) .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 157 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 158 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 159(a) .....	29, 30
29 U.S.C. 160 .....	23
29 U.S.C. 160(a) .....	8, 34
29 U.S.C. 160(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 160(f).....	6
Norris-LaGuardia Act,	
29 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22, 26
Rules Enabling Act,	
28 U.S.C. 2072 .....	19
<b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	18, 19
<b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Notice of Consent to Join Lawsuit, <i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , No. 15-00082 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2015), ECF No. 14.....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
79 Cong. Rec. 2371 (1935) .....	16
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2015).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	9, 36
NLRB, Memorandum GC 10-06 (June 16, 2010).....	27
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2014) .....	46
S. Rep. No. 163, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932).....	14, 22
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Cases and Materials On Legislation: Statutes and the Creation of Public Policy</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	18
